ADJ COURT, NSP
1 
M.V.O.P.No.86 of 2012


Order Dt:31.05.2016

PAGE  
8

BEFORE THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENTS CLAIMS TRIBUNAL-CUM-

 ADDL. DISTRICT JUDGE, NARASAPUR.

Present: Sri Sri P.Kalyan Rao


  Chairman, MACT-cum- Addl. District Judge

                                                          Narsapur

Tuesday, this the 31st day of May, 2016
M.V.O.P.No.86 of 2012
 Between:

1. Smt. Burlu Radha 
2. Burlu Surya Prakash

3. Burlu Venkata Lakshmi

(Amended as per the orders of the Hon’ble Tribunal through I.A.No.403/2014, order dated 05.06.2015)



                        




 …Petitioners

And

1. Burlu Ranga Rao
(Amended as per the order of the Hon’ble Tribunal through I.A.No.403/2014, order dated 05.06.2015)

2. The New India Assurance Company Limited., represented by its Divisional Manager, Tadepalligudem, TPGDMS, West Godavari District. 

 

 



              …Respondents


This petition coming on 29.04.2016 for hearing before me in the presence of Sri K.Bhima Raju, Advocate for petitioners and Respondent No.1 remained Exparte, and of Sri M.Bharata Rao, Advocate for Respondent No.2 and perusing the material papers on record, having stood over for consideration till this day, this court made the following order: 

O R D E R
1.

This O.P. is filed by the petitioner under section 163(A) of M.V. Act, read with Rule 455 of M.V. Rules claiming a compensation of Rs.4,33,000/- with subsequent interest from date of petition till realization for the death of  Burlu Ranga Rao in an accident that occurred on 03.08.2010.

2. 
 
The brief facts, as alleged in the main O.P Petition, are that on 03.08.2010 Burlu Venkateswarulu travelling as a cleaner in lorry bearing No.AP 21 T 1111 from Palakol to Peechupalem Godown of West Godavari District, the 1st Respondent drove the lorry in a rash and negligent manner and when cleaner was trying to catch the tarpaulin which was falling he accidentally fell down on the road, the ran over him, he died on the sport and that the accident was due to the rash and negligent driving of the 1st Respondent.  It is stated that the 1st respondent is driver cum owner of lorry having valid driving licence at the time of accident, 2nd respondent is insurer of lorry and thus the respondents are jointly and severally liable to pay compensation.  It is also stated that the cleaner (deceased) was aged 22 years earning Rs.3,000/- per month and the petitioners lost love and affection and filed application for compensation of Rs.4,33,0000/-.  
3. 

Respondent No.1 remained ex-parte. 

4. 

Respondent No.2-Insurance company filed counter denying allegations in the petition and stated that there was no rash and negligence on the part of driver of Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111 and the petitioners have to prove the income of cleaner and that the petitioners are not entitled to claim damages, therefore pray to dismiss the petition with costs. 
5.        Now, the following issues were framed by the Court: 

1. Whether the accident occurred on 03.08.2010 due to rash and negligent driving of driver of Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111?
2. Whether the Petitioners are entitled for compensation if so what amount and from which of the Respondent?

3. Whether the vehicle involved is covered with policy s on date of incident by R.2?

4. Whether R.2 has no liability to pay any compensation?

5. To what relief? 

6.

The 1st petitioner has been examined herself as P.W.1 and also examined P.W.2 and got marked Exs.A1 to Ex.A.5 to prove his case and no one has been examined and no documents marked on behalf of respondent No.2. 
7.
Issue No. 1:


The 1st petitioner who has been examined as P.W.1 stated in her evidence that at the time of accident his deceased son working as a Cleaner on the Lorry bearing No.AP 21 T 1111 of 1st Respondent who is driver-cum-owner of the said vehicle.  On 03.08.2010 when the 1st Respondent was driving his lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 111 from Palakol to Godowns at Peechupalem by driving his lorry in a rash and negligent manner and at high speed and instructed his cleaner  i.e., her deceased son tried to catch that Tarpaulin which was falling and accidentally fell down on the road due to the rash and negligent driving of the 1st Respondent, as a result of which the said lorry ran over her son and he died on the spot.  Therefore, the petitioners are claiming Rs. 4,33,000/- towards total compensation and respondents 1 and 2 are jointly and severally liable to pay the compensation to the petitioners. Ex.A.1 is attested copy of F.I.R., Ex.A.2 is attested copy of inquest report.  Ex.A.3 is attested copy of post mortem certificate, Ex.A.4 is attested copy of M.V.I. report, Ex.A.5 is attested copy of Insurance Policy. 
8.
P.W.2 stated in his evidence that on 03.08.2010 when he was going to Narsapur from Palakol on his bike and after crossing the town limits and on the road of Palakol-Narsapuram Canal road and when he reached near Government Hospital, Palakol at about 7.30 pm , in his front a Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111 was going, being driven by its driver in rash and negligent manner and at high speed and at the same time the cleaner of the Lorry suddenly fell down on the road from the lorry cabin and the rear wheels of the lorry ran over him, as a result he died on the sport.  

9.

The learned counsel for the petitioners has argued that R2-insurance Company has not examined the driver of Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111 or any other witness to prove that there was negligence of deceased and there was no negligence on the part of 1st respondent and that 1st respondent- driver has no valid driving license and therefore, R.1 and R.2 are jointly and severally liable to pay compensation to the petitioners.

10.

The learned counsel for petitioner placed reliance on the decision reported in G.M. A.P.S.R.T.C. Vs. Ch. Srinivasa Rao (2014 ACJ 2290) where in it was held at para 20 and 23.


“20.
In catena of judgments, Hon’ble Supreme Court laid down 
principles for determination of compensation.  Such principles include age of 
the deceased, his marital status, number of dependants, his earnings as on 
the date of death, possible future earnings, personal expenses, loss of love 
and affection, companionship, etc.  Thus, while determining appropriate (just) 
compensation these parameters have to be kept in mind.  By applying various 
principles for determination of compensation, a sum is arrived at.  This would 
be the just compensation to which the claimants are entitled.  Once such 
amount is determined it should be granted, even if the same is higher than 
the claim made. 
“23.
Therefore, the claimants-appellants are entitled to Rs.13,22,568/- as pecuniary loss.  In addition, claimants-appellants are also entitled to Rs.25,000/- towards loss to estate, Rs.25,000/- towards loss of love and affection and Rs.2,000 towards funeral expenses as determined by the Tribunal.  Thus, in all the claimants-appellants are entitled to an amount of Rs.13,74,568.  Accordingly, the order of the Claims Tribunal dated 31.03.2009 is modified enhancing the compensation from Rs.10,00,000 to Rs.13,74,568.  Since claimants have sought for a compensation of Rs.10,92,000/- in their appeal (M.A.C.M.A.No.1819 of 2013) and since there is a delay of 1,096 days in filing the appeal by the claimants, out of enhanced amount of Rs.3,74,568 the claimants-appellants are entitled to interest at the rate of 6 percent per annum only on Rs.92,000 from the date of institution of their appeal till the date of realization.  
11.

The learned counsel for Respondent No.2 has argued that there was no rash and negligence on the part of driver of Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111 and the petitioners have to prove the income of cleaner and that the petitioners are not entitled to claim damages, therefore pray to dismiss the petition with costs

16.

 Although it was mentioned in the counter of R.2-Insurance Company that there is negligence on the part of the deceased  and there was no negligence on the part of crime vehicle and driver was not having valid and effective driving license and insurance company is not liable and petition may be dismissed but R.2-the Insurance Company has neither examined the Driver of bus nor any other witness or even the Executive of the Company, therefore, it can be said that the R.2-insurance company has failed to prove that the accident was occurred  due to negligence on the part of the deceased and that there was no negligence on the part of driver of the vehicle, and accordingly, the petitioners have proved rash and negligent driving of driver of the crime vehicle  bearing no. AP 21 T 1111 and this Court finds that the accident took place on account of rash and negligent driving of Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111. Hence, Issue No.1 held in favour of the petitioners.

Issue No.2 to 4:

12.

The 1st petitioner who has been examined as P.W.1 stated in her evidence that at the time of accident his deceased son working as a Cleaner on the Lorry bearing No.AP 21 T 1111 of 1st Respondent who is driver-cum-owner of the said vehicle.  On 03.08.2010 when the 1st Respondent was driving his lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 111 from Palakol to Godowns at Peechupalem by driving his lorry in a rash and negligent manner and at high speed and instructed his cleaner  i.e., her deceased son tried to catch that Tarpaulin which was falling and accidentally fell down on the road due to the rash and negligent driving of the 1st Respondent, as a result of which the said lorry ran over her son and he died on the spot.  Therefore, the petitioners are claiming Rs. 4,33,000/- towards total compensation and respondents 1 and 2 are jointly and severally liable to pay the compensation to the petitioners. Ex.A.1 is attested copy of F.I.R., Ex.A.2 is attested copy of inquest report.  Ex.A.3 is attested copy of post mortem certificate, Ex.A.4 is attested copy of M.V.I. report, Ex.A.5 is attested copy of Insurance Policy. 
13.

P.W.2 stated in his evidence that on 03.08.2010 when he was going to Narsapur from Palakol on his bike and after crossing the town limits and on the road of Palakol-Narsapuram Canal road and when he reached near Government Hospital, Palakol at about 7.30 pm , in his front a Lorry bearing No. AP 21 T 1111 was going, being driven by its driver in rash and negligent manner and at high speed and at the same time the cleaner of the Lorry suddenly fell down on the road from the lorry cabin and the rear wheels of the lorry ran over him, as a result he died on the sport.  

14.

Respondent No.2 has not examined any witness to prove that the vehicle involved is not covered with policy as on date of incident by R.2 and R.2 has no liability to pay any compensation when petitioners have categorically stated vehicle is insured and also filed Ex.A.5 policy to show the coverage of crime vehicle with registered No. AP 21 T 1111, therefore, it cannot be said that vehicle is not covered with policy and R.2/Insurance Company is not liable to pay compensation.  
15.

In SARLA VERMA VS. DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION (2009 (4) S.C.J. 91), THE Hon’ble Supreme Court has made certain guidelines to determine just and reasonable compensation giving multiplier showing lowest Multiplier at M-5 for 66 to 70 years and No multiplier has been shown for age more than 70 years in the Table. It was held that brothers and sisters are not eligible for compensation claim.    “.Further regarding the use of multiplier, it was held in SARLA VERMA V. DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION (2009 A.C.J.1298(sc), WHICH was upheld in SANTOSH DEVI’S CASE (2012 A.C.J.1428(SC), AS under:“21. We, therefore, hold that the multiplier to  be used should be as mentioned in column(4) of the Table above (prepared by applying Susamma Thomas,, Trilok Chandra and Charlie), which starts with an operative multiplier of 18 (for the age groups of 15 to 20 and 21 to 25 years),  reduced by one unit for every five years, that is, M-17 for 26 to 30years, M-16 for 31 to 35 years, M-15 for 36 to 40 years, M-14 for 41 to 45years and M-13 for 46 to 50 years, then reduced by two units for every five years, that is, M-11 for 51 to 55 years, M-9 for 56 to 60 years, M-7 for 61 to 65 years and M-5 for 66 to 70 years.”

16.

Even though income alleged to be Rs.3,000/- per month in petition the total earnings Rs.36,000/- as such and after deduction of 1/3 towards personal expenses, the balance Rs.24,000/- per annum, and as seen from Ex.A2 post mortem report also, age of deceased was shown as 22 and even stated in the petition as 22 years, then multiplier 18 applies, then Rs.24,000 X 18 =Rs 4,32,000/- towards “loss of dependency & Future earnings”, Rs.10,000/- towards love and affection, Rs.10,000/- towards loss of consortium, Rs.5,000/- towards transportation and Rs.3,000/- towards funeral expenses, and therefore, the petitioners are entitled to Rs.4,60,000/-, but since the petitioners claimed a compensation of Rs.4,33,000/-, the claim is restricted to Rs.4,33,000/- as total compensation and accordingly, this Court finds that the petitioners are entitled to Rs.4,33,000/-, as compensation. Hence, Issues 2 to 4 held in favour of petitioners No.1 to 3 and against respondents 1 and 2.

17.

IN THE RESULT, this petition is allowed and petitioners awarded a compensation of Rs.4,33,000/- (Rupees Four Lakhs thirty three thousand only) and petitioner No.1 is entitled to Rs.1,00,000/- and Petitioner No.2 is entitled to Rs.1,83,000/- and the 3rd petitioner is entitled to Rs.1,50,000/- for the death of son of 1st petitioner and brother of 2nd and 3rd petitioners in the road accident that occurred on 03.08.2010, with proportionate costs and interest at 12% per annum from the date of petition till realization and respondents 1 and 2 are jointly and severally liable to pay said amount and they are also directed to deposit the said amount into court within one month from date of this order.  On such deposit, the petitioners No.1 is entitled to withdraw half amount of Rs.50,000/- and the 2nd petitioner is entitled to withdraw of Rs.90,000/- and the 3rd petitioner is enttiled to withdraw of Rs.75,000/- each with accrued interest and costs and remaining half of 1st petitioner Rs.50,000/- and remaining half of 2nd petitioner is Rs.93,000/- and remaining half of Rs.75,000/- shall be deposited in Fixed deposit in a Nationalized Bank for a period of one year. Advocate’s fee Rs.5,000/-. 

Typed by me in my Lap-Top, corrected and pronounced by me in open Court, this the 31st day of May, 2016. 
                                                           Chairman, MACT-cum- Addl. District Judge,

                                                                                  Narsapur






APPENDIX OF EVIDENCE

       WITNESSES EXAMINED

For Petitioners:                                       


For Respondents 
PW.1:  Burlu Radha 
P.W.2: Baali Mohan
 






-NONE- 

EXHIBITS MARKED

For Petitioners:-

Ex.A1 is attested copy of F.I.R.  

Ex.A.2 is attested copy of inquest report

Ex.A.3 is attested copy of Post Mortem Certificate  

Ex.A.4 is attested copy of M.V.I. Report  

Ex.A.5 is attested copy of Insurance copy
For Respondents:-   

None
                                                                              Chairman, MACT-cum-ADJ

                                                                                         Narsapur
  
